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July 11, 2002

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
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Re:  Workplan - Site Investigation
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Dear Mr. Chan:

Phone: (925)283-8000  Fax: (925) 283-6121
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Enclosed is the requested workplan prepared by AEI for the above referenced property.

Please call me at (925) 283-6000 to discuss the proposed scope of work.

Sincerely,
/K AR
Peter McIntyre
Project Manager,
Corporate Meadquarters
Los Angeles Phoenix San Francisco Seattle New York
(310) 798-4255 (602) 240-5990 (800) B01-3224 (425) 401-8500 (212) 279-7770
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July 11, 2002

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94501

Re: Workplan - Site Investigation
796 66™ Avenue
Qakland, California
AFEI Project # 5311

Dear Mr. Chan:

The following workplan has been prepared on behalf of the Cruise America, owner of the above
referenced property. AEI Consultants (AEI) has been retained by Cruise America to provide
environmental engineering and consulting services associated with the release of fuel
hydrocarbons from the recently removed underground storage tank. This workplan has been
prepared in response to a request by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) to begin assessment of the nature and extent of the release.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject propcrty (hereinafter referred to as the “site” or “property”) is located on the
southern side of 66" Avenue, between a railroad easement and Coliseum Way, an entrance to the
Oakland Coliseum Complex. Satnigiihamenienesbibipiopiijsiinboofahalamin The
property is approximately 4.5 acres in size and is currently occupied by Cruise America, a
recreational vehicle rental and sales business. Currently, two buildings exist on the site,
surrounded by paved vehicle storage areas. Cruise America acquired the property from McGuire
and Hester, a construction company, in August 1988.

. The former areas of these tanks are
shown on Figure 2. Soﬂ sample analyses following removal of the tanks indicated that a release
of both gasoline and diesel had occurred at the site.

Records were reviewed at the Oakland Fire Services Agency, Office of Emergency Services for
information regarding the investigation and/or cleanup of the release. No records were available
at the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) although they had a file
number for the USTs, nor were any records available at the Regional Water Quality Control

Corporate Headguarters

Los Angelas Phoenix San Francisco Seattle MNew York
(310) 798-4255 {602) 240-5590 {B00) 801-3224 {425) 401-8500 (212) 279-7770

www.agiconsulftants.com
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Board (RWQCB). Both the RWQCB and the ACHCSA generally would oversee the
investigation and cleanup of sites with hazardous materials releases to groundwater resources.

wiW Groundwater samples reportedly contamed
concentrations of 60,000 g/l of total hydrocarbons and fuel product sheen was observed.

Kaldveer Associates performed a geotechnical investigation on the property in July 1988.
According to field observations, significant hydrocarbon odors were noted in seven of the
borings advanced; however chemical analyses were not performed.

10

Wem %%éi%anon s1dewall and bottom so11 samples and sml sarnples from
the stockpllecl soil reportedly contained concentration of Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons (TPH)
ranging from non-detect to 3,400 mg/kg. The soil the weste

of the property; however final sampling or the disposition of the soil is not known. In addition,
groundwater with free phase fuel present was reportedly removed from the excavation (assumed
to be the diesel UST excavation); however, no details were available on the liquid removal.

decommissiahasensainndusiaduslessepionismmingiog. It should be noted that s1te plans in the
Applied GeoSystems report were not to scale in showing the locations of the former tanks or
sampling, nor were they in later reports that were reviewed. In addition, laboratory reports were
incomplete or not included in the reports reviewed by AEL

existedu@nihespropertys No indication of a release for either of the current USTs had been
identified during a records review.

Tmbusle 8. wieihw 25 retained to investigate soil and groundwater conditions around the former
tank areas, as part of env1ronmental due dlhgence Based on research of hlstoncal mvestlgatlon
and cleanup records, AEl.adya e SI%-(H) i 25 | e loca 3l
dmgmewih, Although low concentratlons of TPH as gasohne TPH as dlesel or ben?ene teluene
ethyl benzene, and xylenes (BTEX) were not unexpected, mevminrssssmenbnsirosniviibdmng
dwm Based on the low to non-
detect concentrations of TPH as gasoline and BTEX in groundwater samples from the borings
and the highly soluble and mobile nature of MTBE in groundwater, it was concluded that the
MTBE in $B-1 was evidence of a larger MTBE plume.

Upon review of files for two nearby leaking underground storage tank (LUST) cases, it was
concluded that the source of the MTBE might have been the on-site 10,000 gallon gasoline UST.
Based on these conclusions and in an effort to better characterize the extent of the MTBE plume,

AEL advancaseieeuie o S O DU bl Gl iigimtilinldinia. Jemember
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Based on the analyses of groundwater samples, it was evident that the source of the
MTBE was the on-site 10,000 gallon gasoline UST.

n Lecembe gemovedthedank, Soil and groundwater sample analyses confirmed that
a release had occurred from thlS tank Refer 1o Underground Storage Tank Removal Draft
Report, dated March 4, 2002 for details on the tank removal activities.

Please refer to Figure 2 for locations of the borings advanced by AEI and to Figure 3 for details
of tank removal sampling locations. Analytical results of soil and groundwater samples collected
by AEI are summarized in Tables 1 and 2.

ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

The Moo, is located along the southern boundary of the property, and is the nearest
surface water body The water levels of the slough are llkely 1nﬂuenced by tidal vanattons-l

M The site is located at approxtmately 5 feet above mean sea level and the
topography of the area is flat.

. ed - “borings at between 5-and 7 fee gs Groundwater was
present in the tank excavatmn at approxtmately 6 feet bgs The water bearmg deposits generally
consisted of coarse gravels and clayey gravels. In borings SB-10 and SB-11, evidence of
anthropogenic debris was encountered at 6 %2 to 7 feet bgs.

SCOPE OF WORK

AFI is proposing a two-fold scope of work to better define the extent of impacted soil and
groundwater associated with the release from the former 10,000 gallon gasoline tank. In
addition, a preliminary receptor assessment will be performed to better locate suspected well
fields and other potential groundwater receptors that may be threatened by the release.

Soil Investigation
Thefirse-portion o o ist of si dits - soil bori
Wl?) advanced around the former tank excavation to assess the extent
of hydrocarbon impacted soils in the immediate vicinity of the release. The locations of the
borings were selected based on the results of shallow soil samples collected during the tank
removal activities. The proposed borings locations are shown on Figures 2 & 3.

The temporary borings will be advanced with a Geoprobe™ direct-push drilling rig to depths of
approximately 10 feet in each boring. Soils will be continuously collected within 2” diameter
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acrylic liners. Soil samples will be cut from the liners at approximately 3’ to 4’ bgs and in the
apparent smear zone. Groundwater samples will also be collected from each boring.

It is anticipated that one to two soil samples and one groundwater sample will be analyzed from
each boring. The selected samples will be analyzed for TPH as gasoline, BTEX and MTBE by
EPA method 8015M/8020 and for lead [EPA method 6010 (TTLC extraction for soils) and EPA
method 239.2 (dissolved)]. Selected soil samples and each groundwater sample will be analyzed
for MTBE by EPA method 8260B. Please note that the fuel oxygenates DIPE, ETBE, TAME,
and tertiary-butanol were not detected by EPA method 8260 during the previous groundwater
investigation.

Groundwarer Invesn ganon

W%e well locations were chosen based on previous

groundwater sample analytical results to begin a characterization of the extent and dynamics of
the dissolved phase hydrocarbon plume.

wiibdediameiac BY.C well casing and wallsMiWs2-through
MM&MM&MWMWJAA
. The wells will be installed with a hollow stem auger drilling rig, running 8 ¥4 or 10 Y2 inch
diameter augers, depending on the size of the well casing to be installed. A sand pack will be
installed in the annulus of each well to 1 foot above the screen interval. A bentonite seal will be
placed above the sand and the remainder of the boring will be sealed with cement grout.

Soil samples will be collected at 5’ intervals during the well installation phase of the project with
a split spoon sampler advanced ahead of the auger bit. Samples will be utilized to characterize
the sediments beneath the site and for possible chemical analyses.

The wells will be developed no sooner than 3 days after setting the well seals by surging, bailing,
and purging to remove accumulated fines from the casing and sand pack.

Each well will be surveyed relative to each other, mean sea level, and a known datum by a
California licensed land surveyor.

Monitoring and sampling will occur on a quarterly basis for a period of one year, with the first
episode to occur within approximately 1 week of well development. Water levels will be
measured in each well and the wells will be purged of approximately 3 well volumes of water
prior t0 sample collection. Monitoring parameters will include temperature, pH, specific
conductivity, and dissolved oxygen, and samples will be analyzed for TPH as gasoline, BTEX,
and MTBE (EPA methods 8015, 8020 and 8260) and dissolved lead. If a strong correlation
between MTBE concentrations by EPA method 8020 and 8260 is observed, method 8260 will be
removed from the analytical suite.

TpHD S




796 66™ Avenue, Oakland
July 11, 2002

AEl Project #5311

Page 5

Receptor Survey

The proposed receptor survey will include an area reconnaissance, review of area maps, and a
survey of registered wells in the area to be performed by the Departmeni of Water Resource. In
addition, AEI will research the suspected Fitchburg and Damon well fields, as they relate to this
release. Results of the receptor survey will be presented with the results of the soil and
groundwater investigation.

Waste Storage
Drill cuttings will be stored in 55-gallon drums, pending the results of sample analyses. On-site

treatment or off-site disposal of cuttings is not included in this scope of work. Equipment rinse
water and well purge water will be stored in 55-gallon drums. It is likely that waste materials
will be transported from the site under appropriate manifest to an approved disposal or recycling
facility.

REPORTING

Following receipt of all analytical and survey data, a technical report will be prepared. The
report will include figures, data tables, logs of borings, and interpretation of the contaminant
distributions. Contaminants of concern will be identified and recommendations will be made if
further investigation appears necessary. The results of the receptor survey will be evaluated
along with the distribution of contaminants to assess whether immediate interim remedial action
is warranted.

Quarterly monitoring reports will be submitted within approximately 1 month of monitoring and
sample collection.

SITE SAFETY

Prior to commencement of field activities, a site safety meeting will be held at a designated
command post near the working area. Emergency procedures will be outlined at this meeting,
including an explanation of the hazards of the known or suspected chemicals of interest. All site
personnel will be in Level D personal protection equipment, which is the anticipated maximum
amount of protection needed. A working area will be established with barricades and warning
tape to delineate the zone where hard hats and steel-toed shoes must be worn, and where
unauthorized personnel will not be allowed. A site safety plan conforming to Part 1910.120 (1)
(2) of 29 CFR will be on site at all times during the project.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE

Permits will be obtained from Alameda County Public Works Department for boring and well
construction once a scope of work has been agreed upon by Cruise America, ACHCSA, and
AEIL It is anticipated that the project will be completed within approximately 8 to 12 weeks
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from permitting through submission of the final report. ACHCSA will be notified of the field
sampling activities to schedule a site visit if necessary.

AEI requests your comments and approval to proceed with this project. Please contact either of
the undersigned at (925) 283-6000 if you have any questions or need any additional information.

Sincerely,
AEI Consultants Je

/"/“‘ . /- [N
P )
//é’, I /’;AZZ//»L/

Peter Mclntyre
Project Geologist

ot

Joseph P. Derhake, PE
Principal

Figure 1 - Site location map
Figure 2 — Site Plan
Figure 3 — Tank Detail

Table 1 — Soil Sample Analytical Data
Table 2 — Groundwater Sample Analytical Data

Attachements — Previous Analytical Reports (SB-1 through SB-11)

Distribution: Mr. Cory Kauffman
Cruise America
11 West Hampton Avenue
Mesa, AZ 85210

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94501

AEI Files (Project # 5311}
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Table 1:

Soil Sample Analytical Data

Sample TPH TPH MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
ID Date as gasoline  as diesel mg/kg mg/kg mg'kg henzene mg/kg
mgig m&g mg/kg
SB-17 7/17/2001 <1.0 - <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-2 6 71172001 <1.0 26 <0.05 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-2 1(r TAT12001 <1.0 - <0.05 <0.0035 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-3 4' 717/2001 <1.0 - <(0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005
SB-4 6¢' 71712001 <1.0 - 28 -~ <0.05 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-5 4' 7/17/2001 5.0 13 <0.05 0.1600 0.058 0.11 0.21
SB-57 7/17/2001 97 37 - <0.05 0.059 0.012 0.007 0.056
SB-67 71772001 1.5 11 - <0.05 0.008 0.018 <(0.005 <0.005
SB-6 15 72001 <1.0 <l.0 —~ <0105 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005
SB-§ 4 9/28/2001 16 - <005 0.053 0.11 0.031 0.14
SB-811'  9/28/2001 <1.0 - <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Disp-East 3"~ 11/30/2001 110 - <0.20 0.07 12 0.16 52
Disp-West 3'  11/30/2001 280 - 6 0.25 7.5 4.1 26
South 6 1/2  11/30/2001 4.1 - 53 0.038 0.16 0.034 0.19
West6 172 11/30/2001 <50 - 0.99 <0.005 0.014 0.011 0.046
East6 172 11/30/2001 140 - 50 13 3.9 1.9 18
MDL 1.0 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND = Not detected above the Method Detection Limit {unless otherwise noted)
vg/kg = micrograms per kilogram (ppb)
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (ppm)
- = Sample not analyzed by this method



Table 2:
Groundwater Sample Analytical Data

Sample TPH TPH MTBE Benzene Foluene Ethyl- Xylenes
1D Date as gasoline  as diesel ug/L pe/L e/l benzene ug/L
pg/L pe/L (EPA 8020) (EPA 8260%) pe/L
SB-1W  7/17/2001 <50 - 650 - 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
SB-2W  7/17/2001 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
SB-3W 172001 120 - <50 - <0.5 4.6 <0.5 <0.5
SB-4W  7/17/2001 <50 990 <5.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
SB-5W T17/2001 68 410 <5.0 - <0.5 0.66 <0.5 <0.5
SB-6W  7/17/2001 240 590 <5.0 - <0.5 29 <0.5 <0.5
SB-7TW 9/28/2001 <50 - <5.0 <0).5 <(0.5 0.74 <0.5 <0.5
SB9W 9/28/2001 <50 - 670 630 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5
SB-10W  9/28/2001 <500 - 15,000 13000 <2.0 <2.0 2.5 <2.0
SB-11W  9/28/2001 58 - 1,900 1700 24 1.8 <0.5 0.79
GWH* 11/30/2001 44,000 - 42,000 - 590 5100 640 3500
MDL 50 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

MDL = Method Detection Limig

ND = Not detected above the Method Dietection Limit {unless otherwise noted)

pg/L. = micrograms per liter (ppb)

mg/L = milligrams per liter (ppm)

- = Sample not analyzed by this method

* DIPE, ETBE, TAME, & tert Butanol were not detected above reporting limits by EPA method 8260
*¥ Sample GW was collected from standing water within the tank excavation ‘




ATTACHMENTS
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110 2nd Avenue South, #137, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/Avww.mecampbell.com  E-maijl: main@mecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: #4557; Cruise Date Sampled: 09/28/01
America .
3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B | Date Received: 09/28/01
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 Client Contact: Peter McIntyre Date Extracted: 09/28/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 09/28/01
10/05/01
Dear Peter:
Enclosed are:

1). the results of 6 samples from your #4557; Cruise America project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bilt for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

&~

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
hitp://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mceampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project TD: #4557, Cruise Date Sampled: 09/28/01

America

3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B Date Received: 09/28/01

Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 Client Contact: Peter McIntyre Date Extracted: 09/28-10/05/01

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: (9/28-10/05/01

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

Lab ID ClientID | Matrix | TPH(g)" MTBE | Benzene | Toluene bE;lg:;e Kylenes %5;2;‘;:?
79832 SB-7W w ND.i ND ND 0.74 ND ND 10;
79833 SB-9W W ND,i 670 ND 1.0 ND ND 103
79834 | SB-10W W | ND<500,i | 15,000 | ND<2.0 | ND<2.0 25 ND<2.0 101
79835 | SB-11W W 58,a,i 1900 24 1.8 ND 0.79 104
79837 SB-§ 4 s 16,2 ND 0.053 0.11 0.031 0.14 11
79839 SB-8 11" S ND ND ND ND ND ND 105
Rﬁ;ﬁ;‘iﬁﬂfﬁgs W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
T beronina i | S | 1omgkg | 005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0003

in ug/L

* water and vapor samples are reported in u

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromato
interpretation: a) unmeodified or weakly modified
gasoline?); c} lighter gasoline range compounds (th
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?:
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or die
sheen is present; 1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol.

g/L. wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sledge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts

* cluttered chromatogram; sarmple peak coelutes with surrogate peak

e most mobile fraction

gram are cursory m nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
gasoline is significant; h) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged
} are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasaline (7); f)
sel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
% sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

(Z.QA‘\_, Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc.

Client Project ID: #4557; Cruise

Date Sampled: 09/28/01

America -
3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B Date Received: 09/28/01
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 Client Contact: Peter McIntyre Date Extracted: 10/05/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/05/01
Oxygenated Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260 modified
Lab ID 79832 79833 79834 79835
Reporting Limit
Client ID SB-7TW SBOwW SB-10 W SB-11'W
Matrix W W w W s W
Compound Concentration* ug/kg ug/L
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND ND<10 ND<330 ND<25 5.0 10
Ethyl tert-Buty! Ether (ETBE) ND ND<10 ND<330 ND<23 5.0 1.0
Methyl-tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 630 13,000 1700 50 1.0
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND ND<10 ND<330 ND<25 5.0 1.0
tert-Butanol ND ND<50 ND<1700 ND<130 25 50
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
Dibromofluoromethane 105 105 103 104
Comments: i i i i

* water satples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ugfkg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

(h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liguid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; (j} sample diluted due to

high organic content

DHS Certification No. 1644

m_ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 54553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 923-798-1622

hitp://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Date:  (09/28/01-08/28/01

QC REPORT

EPA 8015m + 8020

Extraction: EPA 5030 Matrix: Sail

Concentration: ug/kg %Recovery |
‘ Compound Sampleé Ms MS?i‘;‘:ﬁ;ﬂflMS MSD RPf:_)_4
SamplelD; 92801 Instrument: GC-3

| Surogatet ND 103.000 1020000 10000 | 103 | 102 | 1.0

' Xylenes ND | 0320 0324 | 030 | 107 | 108 | 12 |
' Ethylbenzene ND | 0406 | 0407 | 040 | 106 | 107 | 09
Toluene ND 0105 ' 0107 | o040 | 105 | 107 | 18
Benzene ND 0105 ' 0106 | 010 | 105 106 | 08
MTBE ND 0105 0110 | 010 | 105 110 | 47 |
vy o SRR T

ND | 0833  0.842 100 | 83 @ 84 ‘Lm :

( ME-Sample’)
% Re covery= AmouniSpiked oo

MS-MSD
(—*)2]00

RPD= -2-
( MS+MSDY)

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation



110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

QC REPORT
EPA 8015m + 8020

Date:  (9/28/01-08/29/01 Extraction: EPA 5030 Matrix: Water
Concentration:: ug/L %Recovery
Compound Samplej MS MSD ‘;:i‘l"':: Ms MSD RPD
SamplelD; 92701 Instrument:  GC-12
Surrogate ND | 1070 ' 890 | 10000 | 107  ss | 78
Xylenes ND | 358 335 | 3000 | 1ie | 112 | 68
Ethylbenzene ND | 114 | 114 © 1000 | 114 114 | 00
Toluene ND | 110 | 108 10.00 | 110 : 108 | 1.8
Benzene ND | 104 | 101 10.00 | 104 : 101 | 29
MTBE ND | 91 | 88 1000 | 91 | 88 | 34
| TPH (gas) - ND : 87.2 820 100.00 87 | @2 5.4
{ MS-Sampiey
%Recumy=m-mo
RPD:—-»—E ﬁ:ﬁg; 2100

RFD means Relative Percent Deviation




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

) 110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
hitp:/fwww.mecampbell com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC REPORT
VOCs (EPA 8240/8260)
Date:  10/05/01-10/06/01 Extraction: EPA 5030 Matrix:  Water
Concentration: ug/L %Recovery

| Compound : ; Amount RPD
iL Sampleir MS MSD Spiked MS éMSD

SamplelD: 92801 Instrument:  GC-10
Surrogate ND | 960 960 | 10000 | 96 | 9 | 00 |
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND | 101 | 99 1000 | 101 i 99 | 20
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND i 107 . 105 10.00 107 | 105 1.9
Ethyl tert-Buty| Ether ND 103 | 102 1000 | 103 102 | 1.0
Di-isopropy! Ether ND 10.2 : 10.1 10.00 102 101 10
Toluene .| ND | 98 100 10.00 98 {100 | 20
Benzene ' ND | 107 @ 108 10.00 | 107 @ 108 | 09
Chlorobenzene ND | 104 . 106 | 1000 | 104 108 | 19
Trichloroethane ND | 84 | a3 1000 | 84 | 83 | 12
1,1-Dichloroethene ND | 96 | 94 | 1000 | 9 o4 | 21

{ MS-Sampie)
AmowmuSpiked

_(A5-3D)
*( M5+MSD)

%5 Ra covery = -100

RPD: -2:100

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hittp://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: #4434 Date Sampled: 07/17/01
3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B Date Received: 07/17/01
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 Client Contact: Peter McIntyre | Date Extracted: 07/17/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/17/01
07/24/01
Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:
1). the results of 15 samples from your #4434 project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and
4). a bill for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits,

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

dward Hamilton, L.ab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hittp://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc.

3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B

Lafayette, CA 94549-4157

Client Project ID: #4434

Date Sampled: 07/17/01

Date Received: 07/17/01

Client Contact: Peter McIntyre

Date Extracted: 07/17-07/24/01

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 07/17-07/24/01

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(S030)

LabID | ClientID | Matrix | TPH(g)" | MTRE | Benzene | Toluene bztg;e Xylenes VSS;Z‘;:;Y
72708 | SB-17 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 111
72709 SB-2 6 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 100
72710 | $B-2 10’ s ND ND ND ND ND ND 88
72711 SB-3 4 s ND ND ND ND ND ND 101
72712 SB-4 ' s ND ND ND ND ND ND 100
72713 SB-§ 4' S 50,2 ND 0.16 0.058 0.11 0.21 -
72714 SB-5 7" S 9.7,a ND 0.059 | 0.012 0.007 0.056 .
72716 SB-6 7 s 15,2 ND | 00084 | 0018 ND ND 100
727118 | SB61S s ND ND ND ND ND ND 96
72719 SB-1 W W ND 650 0.63 ND ND ND 101
72720 | SB2 W W ND,i ND ND ND ND ND 100
72721 SB-3 W W 120,gh,i ND ND 4.6 ND ND 101
72722 SB-4 W W ND,i ND ND ND ND ND 105
72723 SB-s W W 68,b,i ND ND 0.66 ND ND 99
72724 | SB-6W W 240,70 ND ND 2.9 ND ND 119
iﬁgﬁiﬁg Tr;ﬂ];s W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
T st = | S | 10mgkg | 005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0003

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and al! TCLP and SPLP extracts

mug/L

¥ cluttered chromatogratm; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are curso
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified
gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasclme range compounds (the most mobile fraction
chromategraphic peaks are significant; bioclogically altered gasoline?;
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant,

e) TPH pattern that does not appear

sheen is present; i) liquid sampie that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; 1) no r¢cagnizable pattern.

ry m nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged
} are significant; d) gasaline range compounds having broad
to be derived from gasoline (?); )

; k) lighter than water immiscible

DHS Certification No. 1644

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecarnpbell.com

All Environmental, Inc,

3210 O1d Tunnel Road, Suite B

Lafayette, CA 94549-4157

Client Project ID: #4434

Date Sampled: 07/17/01

Date Received: 07/17/01

Client Contact: Peter McIntyre

Date Extracted: 07/17/01

Client P.O;

Date Analyzed: 07/18-07/23/01

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; Califomia RWQCE (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH{d)" L”'SE;Z‘;‘;:?
72709 SB-2 ¢ s 26,b,g 102
72712 SB-4 6" s 28,2 96
72713 SB-5 4 S 13,2 10t
72714 8B-5 7 8 37gb 118
72716 SB-67 S Il,g 103
72718 5B-6 15 5 ND 108
72722 SB-4 W W 990,g,i 114
72723 SB-5 W w 410,g.bi 101
72724 SB-6 W W 590,g,b,1 95
Reporting Limit unless atherwise W 50 ug/L
stated; N1 means not detected above
the reporting limit 5 1.0 mg'kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP

extracts in ng/L

* cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has begn

diminished by dilution of eriginal extract,

“The following deseriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in natre and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified dissel is significant; b) diesel renge compounds are significant; no recognizable pattem; c)
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range corpounds are significant; ¢) medium beiling point pattern that does not match diesel (7); )

one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are si

sample that containg greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

gnificant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; {) liquid

DHS Certification No, 1644

JQ‘Edward Harmilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 ‘Fax : 925-798-1622
hrtp:/'www mecampbeil.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

ﬂ 110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5360

QC REPORT
EPA 8015m + 8020
Date: 07/17/1 Matrix: Sojl
|
Concentration: ug/kg %Recovery
Compound 3 : Amount : RPD
Sampleé MS | MSD Spiked MS EMSD
SampielD; 71201 Extraction;: EPA 5030 Instrument: GC-12
Surrogatet ND | 97.000 §107.ooo 100.00 97 107 | 9.8
Xylenes ND 0318 | 0.319 0.30 108 | 106 0.3
Ethylbenzene ND | 0103 | 0.07 0.10 103 | 107 3.8
Toluene ND | 0402 | 0.112 0.10 102 © 112 | 93
Benzene ND | 0102 | 0112 | 0.10 102 | 112 | 93
MTBE ND | 0107 | 0.110 0.10 107 ¢ 110 | 2.8
| TPH (gas) ND | 0.899 | 0.871 1.00 9 : 87 | 32
Sample|: 71301 Extraction: TTLC Instrument; MB-1
Oil & Grease ND (19700 ' 19.800 | 2080 | 95 | 95 | 05
Sampleld; 70501 tign: EPA 3550 Instryment: GC-6 A
Surrogatet ND 92,000 : 90.000 | 100.00 92 | 90 22
TPH (dieset) ND (170.0001177.500] 15000 | 113 | 118 | 43 |

( M§—Sampie’y

i Re covery = — e tied”

-100

( M5-MSD)
RPD="—«——=.2.
( MS+M5D)

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation




110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp/iwww.mecampbell.com B-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC REPORT
EPA 8015m + 8020

Date:  (07/18/01 Matrix:  Soil
Concentration: mg/kg % Recovery
Compound ' ' ! RPD
Samplel Ms . mMsD | ‘GO | Ms . msD
SamplelD; 71304 Extraction: EPA 5030 Instrument: GC-7
Surrogate1 ND | 93.000 94000 | 10000 | 93 | 94 | 1.
Xylenes ND i 0277 i 0288 | 030 | 2 95 | 39
Ethylbenzene ND | 0087 - 0085 | 0.10 87 . 85 | 23
Toluene ND | 0.095 @ 0.095 0.10 95 i 95 | 00
Benzene ND | 0.086 | 0.087 0.10 86 | 87 1.2
MTBE ND . 0.093 | 0.093 0.10 93 93 | o0
| TPH (gas) ND | 1.084 & 1.167 1.00 108 | 117 | 74
SamplelD; 71501 Extraction: TTLC Instrument: MB-1
Oil & Grease ND ; 20.000 | 20.000 | 20.80 9% [ 96 | 00
SamplelD: 71501 Extraction: EPA 3550 Instrument:  GC-2 A
Surrogate1 ND : 95000 85000, 10000 | 95 = 95 | 00
TPH (diesel) ND 148.500{148.500| 15000 | 99 | 89 | 0.0
( MS-Sample)

% Re covery = AmountSpiked 160

( MS-MSD)
RPD="—- — 300
( MS+MSD)

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation




>

- Gh AR BN BN OGN BN e
- m-w- Q23> Zile 2o

P |

F-=""

McCALﬁBZEBﬁI‘J{Fx:ﬁ%Eﬁ%L INC, ‘CHAIN OF CY'STODY RECORD
P CAVENUE SOUTH, TURNAROUNDTIME Q@ @ 0O -
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 _ RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 3 DAY
Report To: Peter Mcintyre Bill To: HSep o Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: All Environmental -~
3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B 3 72708 .
Lafayette, CA 94549.4157 . é 3 S !
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AENETH L el < B 72716
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McCAMPBEaLL ANALYTICAL INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD | "
110 2™ AVENUE SOUTH, #D7 - '
PACTIDE SOUTIH TURN AROUND TIME Q) a Q g
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 . Fax: (925) 798-1622 _ RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR AY
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